

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SUFFOLK, SS

NO. SJC-10609

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent-Appellee

V.

KOFI AGANA,
Respondent-Appellee

RUBY MCDONOUGH.
Petitioner-Appellant

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT BY A SINGLE JUSTICE OF A
PETITION FOR GENERAL SUPERINTENDENCE PURSUANT
TO G.L. 211, § 3.

BRIEF OF NATIONAL APHASIA ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER
FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, HEARING LOSS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, CENTER FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION, MENTAL HEALTH
LEGAL ADVISORS COMMITTEE AND THE DISABILITY LAW CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT RUBY MCDONOUGH.

Susan Stefan
BBO # 600897
Robert D. Fleischner
BBO # 171320
Center for Public Representation
22 Green St.
Northampton, MA 01060
413-586-6024

January 6, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici	1
Statement of the Issues	7
Statement of the Case	7
Statement of Facts	8
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	16
I. PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES ARE DISPROPORTIONATELY AFFECTED BY VIOLENT AND OFTEN UNREPORTED CRIME.	16
II. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT REQUIRES JUDGES TO ACCOMMODATE LITIGANTS AND WITNESSES WITH DISABILITIES TO PERMIT ACCESS TO THE JUDICIAL PROCESS.	19
A. <u>Witnesses with Disabilities Have the Right to Reasonable Accommoda- tions to Enable Them to Testify in Court.</u>	19
B. <u>Judges Have Long Had the Discretion and Now Have the Obligation to Determine Feasible and Effective Ways for Witnesses with Impairments to Present Their Testimony and Tell Their Stories.</u>	21
C. <u>The Trial Court Violated Ms. McDonough's Rights by Finding Her Incompetent to Testify Without Determining Whether Accommodations Existed that Would Have Enabled Her to Testify.</u>	26
1. Courts have long had the authority to adjust procedures	

and accommodate witnesses to assure fairness.	26
2. Since the enactment of the ADA and § 504 courts have considered and made accommodations to witnesses with disabilities.	28
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RESPOND TO THE SINGLE JUSTICE'REPORTED QUESTIONS BY CLARIFYING THE PROCESS BY WHICH PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES CAN ACCESS THE COURT SYSTEM.	33
A. <u>Ms. McDonough Has Standing to Proceed by Chapter 211, Section 3.</u>	33
B. <u>The Rights of Ms.McDonough and Others Like Her Can Be Vindicated While Protecting the Rights of Defendants.</u>	35
IV. CONCLUSION	41
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Care and Protection of Zita</u> , 455 Mass. 272 (2009)	34
<u>Cargill v. Commonwealth</u> , 430 Mass. 1006 (1998)	34
<u>Chisholm v. McManimon</u> , 275 F.3d 315 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	25, 36
<u>Commonwealth v. Agana</u> , Framingham Div. District Court Dept. No. 0949CR534 (Sept. 11, 2009)	8, 12
<u>Commonwealth v. Brusgulis</u> , 398 Mass. 325 (1986)	26, 29
<u>Commonwealth v. LaMontagne</u> , 42 Mass. App. Ct. 213 (1997)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Oliveira</u> , 425 Mass. 1004 (1997)	34
<u>Commonwealth v. Tavares</u> , 382 Pa. Super. 317 (1989)	31
<u>Commonwealth v. Whitehead</u> , 379 Mass. 640 (1980)	20
<u>Demoulas v. Demoulas</u> , 428 Mass. 555 (1998)	19
<u>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</u> , 766 F.2d 770 (3 rd Cir. 1985)	29
<u>Estate of Wrigley v. Wrigley</u> , 104 Ill. App. 3d 1008 (Ill. App. 1982)	28
<u>Galloway v. Superior Court of the District of Columbia</u> , 816 F.Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1993)	36
<u>Gregory v. Administrative Office of the Courts</u> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D.N.J. 2001)	25, 36
<u>Guardianship of Zaltman</u> , 65 Mass. App. 678 (2006)	19

<u>Hogg v. Hohmann</u> , 323 Ill. 545 (1926)	27
<u>Hussey v. Chase-Manhattan Bank</u> , 2005 WL 1787571 (E.D.Pa. July 27, 2005)	23
<u>Hutchinson v. Patrick</u> , C.A. No. 07-30084 (D. Mass. filed May 17, 2007)	5
<u>Lankton v. United States</u> , 18 App. D.C. 348, (D.C. App. 1901)	22
<u>Magaw v. Huntley</u> , 36 App. D.C. 26 (D.C. App. 1910)	27
<u>McDonald v. Standard Gas Engine</u> , 8 Cal. App. 2d 464 (1935)	27
<u>Motto v. City of Union</u> , 177 F.R.D. 308 (D.N.J. 1998)	24
<u>Old Colony R. Co. v. Assessors of Boston</u> , 309 Mass. 439 (1941)	21
<u>People v. Caldwell</u> , 603 N.Y.S.2d 713 (N.Y.City Crim. Ct. 1993)	39
<u>People v. Augustin</u> , 112 Cal. App. 4 th 444 (2003)	31
<u>People v. Phillips</u> , 836 N.Y.S. 2d 488 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)	29
<u>Popovich v. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas</u> , 276 F.3d 808 (6 th Cir. 2002)	36
<u>Rolland v. Cellucci</u> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)	5
<u>Schneiderman v. Interstate Transit Lines</u> , 394 Ill. 569 (1946)	28
<u>State v. Vaughn</u> , 226 Ga. App. 318(1997)	30
<u>Tennessee v. Lane</u> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	21,36
<u>Terry v. Alabama</u> , 21 Ala. App. 100 (1925)	22
<u>U.S. v. Brown</u> , 603 F.3d 1022 (1 st Cir. 1979)	30

<u>United States v. Carrion</u> , 488 F.2d 12 (1 st Cir. 1973)	20
<u>U.S. v. Massachusetts</u> , C.A. No. 03-CV-10246 (PBS) (D. Mass 2008)	36
<u>U.S. v. Mulinelli-Navas</u> , 111 F.3d 983 1 st Cir. 1997)	30
<u>Ward v. Sternes</u> , 334 F.3d 696 (7 th Cir. 2003)	30
<u>Whalen v. Shivek</u> , 326 Mass. 142 (1950)	31

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. VI	21
Mass. Const. art. 11, Pt. 1	21
29 U.S.C. § 794	22, 28
29 U.S.C. § 794e	5
29 U.S.C. § 3004	5
42 U.S.C. § 10801	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 15001	5
G. L. c. 123, § 19	10
G. L. c. 190B, § 5-101(9), St. 2008, c. 521	9
G. L. c. 211, § 3	passim
G. L. c. 221, § 34E	5
G. L. c. 233, § 23E(b)(1)(ii)	31

28 C.F.R. § 35.160	32
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(c)	40
28 C.F.R. § 35.164	23, 24
28 C.F.R. § 36.160	23
28 C.F.R. § 36.160(a)	23
45 Fed. Reg. 37,630-31 (June 3, 1980)	22
Mass. R. Civ. P. 43(f), 365 Mass. 806 (1974)	35
Mass. R. Crim. P. 41, 378 Mass. 918 (1979)	35
Mass. G. Evid. § 601(b) (2008-2009)	19
Mass. G. Evid. § 611(a) (2008-2009)	27
Mass. G. Evid. § 611(c) (2008-2009)	30
Md. Rules of Procedure, 1-332	36
Oregon Uniform Trial Court Rules, 7.060	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jeanne Dooley, Naomi Karp, and Naomi Wood, Opening the Courthouse Door: An ADA Access Guide for State Courts, American Bar Association (1992)	26
Diana K. Harris, Michael L. Benson, Maltreatment of Patients in Nursing Homes: There Is No Safe Place(2006)	17
Richard McLeary, Douglas J. Wiebe, Measuring the Victimization Risk of the Developmentally Disabled: Methodological Problems and Solutions (1999)	18
Mosby Medical Encyclopedia, Rev. Ed.(1992)	8

Taber's Cyclopedic Medical Dictionary, 19 th Ed. (2001)	9
National Judicial College, The Americans with Disabilities Act: An Instructional Guide for Judges and Court Administrators, (1994)	26, 35 37
Academy of Neurologic Communications Disorders and Sciences, Table of Research on Alternative Communication Studies, (last visited 12/29/09)	32
Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Crime Against Persons with Disabilities, (2007)	16, 17
Maryland Guardianship Benchbook, Court Accessibility for Specific Populations, MGB MD-CLE (2001)	36
National Judicial College, The Americans with Disabilities Act: An Instructional Guide for Judges and Court Administrators, (1994)	35
Standards and Procedures of the Office of Court Interpreter Services, 973 Mass. Reg. 3-70 (May 2003)	35
